Solicitation NNL-LBJ-35712 Questions – 2/12/04

Q. Will this contract be a one year BASE PERIOD with ANNUAL options or for a 59.5-MONTH base period? (References: Provisions F.2, H.11, L.8 Volume II (f)(1) and (2), Page L-8 of 12)

A. One year base with annual options.

Q. Will a contractor be considered non-responsive, non-responsible or be penalized in any way if the NARRATIVE PORTION OF VOLUME III, Past Performance proposal, is not submitted by February 24, 2004?

A. No, provided that the responses are received no later than the specified date and time for receipt of proposals.

Q. Since the transition process will involve multiple incumbent contractors with staggered contract completion dates, will the "two-week transition period" specified in the RFP Instructions for Volume II, Business Proposal (f) (1), be utilized only for the phase-in activities for the incumbent contractor whose period of performance ends on or before May 15, 2004? If not, please clarify how the transition activities will be handled for other incumbents whose periods of performance end later in 2004 or in 2005.

A. Transitions after the initial two-week transition period will be coordinated as a matter of ongoing performance between the successful offeror and the SFAO.

Q. With regard to the Proposal Instructions for Volume I, Subfactor 3 

(Safety and Health), will the "approach to safety and health as required by

1852.223-70" be evaluated separately from the offeror's "Safety and Health Plan in accordance with NFS 1852.223-73 and Attachment 2”, and will the former be included in the 50-page limit for Volume I?

A. The Safety and Health Plan is evaluated for compliance with NFS 1852.223-73 by the SFAO.  Additionally, the plan and any other approaches to safety and health are evaluated as a whole by the evaluation team as specified in Section M of the solicitation.  The Safety and Health Plan is not included in the 50-page limitation.

Q. In section B.1(c) of the RFP, it is stated, “government issued task orders under this contract shall not exceed a maximum of $3,000,000 in services for the entire contract period of performance.”  Is this the maximum over the 1-year base period or the full 5-year maximum duration (including all options)?

A. It is the full 5-year ceiling (base and all options).

Q. The RFP instructions request that technical approaches to SOW paragraphs

C.5 and C.6 be provided, but that a NASA provided estimated cost be used for these areas in the cost proposal.  Does this mean that the cost realism assessment is only planned for the sustaining portion of the contract and that no cost assessment is planned for SOW areas C.5 and C.6?

A. No cost realism assessment for C.5 & C.6

Q. A question about the size of text within graphics for the proposal submission.  Based on Section L.7 (b) which states:  "A page is defined as one side of a sheet, 8 1/2" x 11", with at least one inch margins on all sides, using not smaller than 12 point type."  However it does not say anything about Font Size to be used in graphics. Normally we have been allowed to use a smaller font in graphics, please advise?

A.  For graphics, a smaller font is acceptable.  
